UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1821906043 Fee: \$62.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 08/07/2018 10:06 AM Pg: 1 of 8

After Recording Return To: CoreLogic SolEx 1625 NW 136th Avenue Suite E-100 Sunrise, FL 33323

This Document Prepared By:

Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Mr. Cooper 8950 CYPASS WATERS BLVD

DALLAS, TX 75019

Parcel ID Number: 12-25-320-056-0000

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

Original Recording Date: Sevtember 26, 2007

Loan No: 639134048 Original Loan Amount: \$417,000.00 investor Loan No: 1705186764

New Money: \$75,212.01

LOAN NODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing For Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 26th day of June, 2018, between JESENIA PEREZ and ROBERTO PEREZ ("Borrower") and Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Mr. Cooper, whose address is 8950 CYPRESS WAVERS BLVD, DALLAS, TX 75019 ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, of Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") dated September 14, 2007 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A Fage N/A, Instrument No: 0726913003 and recorded on September 26, 2007, of the Official Records of COOK County, IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

2507 N E BROOK RD, ELMWOOD PARK IL 60707.

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof;

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties here agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of July 1, 2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (1.9 "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$483,110.36, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. \$107,329.67 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance")

* 6 3 9 1 3 4 0 4 8 Y F N M A *
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 8300b 08/14

(page 1 of 6)

1821906043 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is \$375,780.69. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.125%, from July 1, 2018. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$1,599.87, beginning on the 1st day of August, 2018, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.125% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be July 1, 2058.

- 3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- 4. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
 - If Lender exercises this ortion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without furtire notice or demand on Borrower.
- 5. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Forniver's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions us those referred to in (a) above.
- 6. Borrower understands and agrees that:
 - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
 - (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any



8300b 08/14

* 6 3 9 1 3 4 0 4 8 Y F N M A *
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform
Instrument

* 3 7 5 7 0 8 + 1 0 *

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)

(page 2 of 6)

1821906043 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL CC

way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

- Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or (c) release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- If permitted by applicable law, all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection (d) with this Agreement, including recording fees and taxes, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- Porrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be (e) necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- Borrower arthorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower (f) information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention atternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guaranters, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Eorrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including michile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [].

- In the event of any action(s) arising out of or relating to Asserted Agreement or in connection (g) with any foreclosure action(s) dismissed as a result of entering into this Agreement, if permitted by applicable law, I will remain liable for and bear my own attorney fees and costs incurred in connection with any such action(s).
- Borrower understands that the mortgage insurance premiums on the Loan, if applicable, (h) may increase as a result of the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which the borrower may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal Balance.
- In the event that I was discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the execution of the loan documents and did not reaffirm the mortgage debt under applicable law,



8300b 08/14

★ 6 3 9 1 3 4 0 4 8 Y F N M A ★
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

(page 3 of 6)

1821906043 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

- 8. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.
- 9. This Agreement modifies an obligation secured by an existing security instrument recorded in COOK County, IL, upon which all recordation taxes have been paid. As of the date of this agreement, the unpaid principal balance of the original obligation secured by the existing se unity instrument is \$407,898.35. The principal balance secured by the existing security is a princips.

 Of Cook Columnia Clerk's Office instrument as a result of this Agreement is \$483,110.36, which amount represents the excess of the unraid principal balance of this original obligation.



Instrument
8300b 08/14

* 3 7 5 7 0 8 + 1 0 *

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4

(page 4 of 6)

1821906043 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COP

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have executed this Agreement. -Borrower Date: 47 - 70 - 18 **ROBERTO PEREZ** -Borrower [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments] _ State of Illinois County of _ The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public on (Date-Month, Day and Year) by JESENIA PEREZ and ROBERTO PEREZ My Commission Expires Aug 24, 2019 Motery Public - Blate of Introis CLAUDIA & WHITAKER OLLICIVE SEVE OFFICIAL SEAL CLAUDIA B WHITAKER My Commission Expires on ______ Nutury Public - State of Minois My Commission Evales Aug 24, 2019 My Comercion Expires Aug 24, 2019 motes! Public - State of Ininois My Commission Fynires Aug 24, 2019 CLAUDIA & WHITAKER OFFICIAL SEAL * 6 3 9 1 3 4 0 4 8 Y F N M A *
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14) Instrument W.

(page 5 of 6)

8300b 08/14

1821906043 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

•	·
State of	
County of COOK	1. 1.11.1
on 07-20-18 before me, 61 4 00	idia B. Whitaker
personally appeared Jesenia Pe	Whitaker West Roberto Perez WEST Roberto Perez
is tt	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) where subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me nat he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized apacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument ne person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
GLAUDIA B WHITAKER	ecuted the instrument.
Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Evoires Aug 24, 2019	
	and official seal.
Place Notary Seal or Stamp Here	White B. Whithe
	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
	tion requested below's OPTIONAL, it may prove valuable to person ent fraudulent reattachment of this certificate to another document.
D 2	Logn Modification Agreement
THIS CERTIFICATE	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE DOCUMENT	Seven NUMBER OF PAGES
DESCRIBED AT RIGHT	June 26 2018
_	NONE
-	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

1821906043 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Mr. Cooper	
By: KaBattamy Bake	(Seal) - Lender
Name: Labritany Kara	
Title: Assistant Secretary	
08.02.2018	
Date of Lender's Signature	
[Space Below This Line F	or Acknowledgments]
The State of TX	
County of Dailas	
Before me Ellen Frizzell /No	tary Public (name/title of officer) on this day
(Please Print Name)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	, the Assistant Secretary of Nationstar
Mortgage LLC d/b/a Mr. Cooper, known to me (or prove	ed to me on the oath of or
through (description of idea whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument	ntity card or other document)) to be the person
same for the purposes and consideration therein expre	and acknowledged to me that he executed the
Given under my hand and seal of office this 2nd	day of <u>AUQUSt</u> , A.D., <u>2018</u> .
	710
ELLEN FRIZZELL Sig	nature of Officer
Notary Public, State of Texas	
Comm. Expires 04-11-2022	Ellen Frizzell
Notary ID 131526507 (Pr	inted Name of Officer)
N	lotary Public
Tiel	
My Commission expires : <u>W/II/7077</u>	
•	
	' Q _A ,
	4
·	',0
	e of Office
	C



LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument 8300b 08/14



(page 6 of 6)

1821906043 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A"

Loan Number: 339134048

Property Address: 2507 N E BROOK RD, ELMWOOD PARK, IL 60707

Legal Description:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS LOT 2 IN EASTBROOK RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF 1/17 79 IN MONT CLARE HOME ADDITION, A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPA, MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL RAILROAD, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



